Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Navdeep Gupta (84725-30819)

S/o Sh. D.C. Gupta K. No. 455, Gillco Valley, Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Punjab)-140301

01 Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Superintendent Central Jails, Patiala

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 764 of 2018

Date of Institution:13.07.2018

Date of Decision:11.03.2019

Present: Sh. Navdeep Gupta, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. PritamPal Singh (Assistant Superintendent cum APIO)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. PritamPal Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. Nothing is left to be supplied and requested to close this case.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Navdeep Gupta states that he has no objection to close this case.
- 4. As the information stands supplied and no cause of action is left. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 11.03.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jaswant Singh

S/o Sh. Surjeet Singh Village Bakhopeer, Tehsil Bhawanigarh, District Sangrur

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE),

Sangrur Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 989 of 2018
Date of Institution:14.09.2018
Date of Decision:11.03.2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Jaswant Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Daljeet Singh (Lecturer) along with Sh. Napinder Singh

(Lecturer).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Daljeet Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant. Nothing is left to be supplied and requested to close this case.

- 3. On this, complainant, Sh. Jaswant Singh states that incomplete information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.
- 4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, respondent, Sh. Daljeet Singh handed over a copy of the requisite information to the complainant during the hearing. I am of the considered view that supplied information fulfills all the aspects of the RTI application and no cause of action is left. Hence, the instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 11.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rattan Lal (94178-03841)

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO,

Ludhiana Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE),

Ludhiana Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 998 of 2018

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2019.

2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.

3. After examining the case file, it is observed that on the previous hearing held on 30.01.2019, Sh. Manjot Singh on behalf of respondent appeared and stated that he has brought the requisite information to hand it over to the complainant but he is absent.

Complainant, Sh. Rattan Lal was appeared after the hearing was over and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing. He was not present during the hearing but a letter dated 09.01.2019 was received from the complainant in the Commission vide diary no. 1074 dated 11.01.2019 addressed to the DEO (SE), Ludhiana requesting therein to supply the requisite information. This letter was taken on record.

After hearing the respondent and examining the case, respondent, Sh. Manjot Singh was advised to send the brought information to the complainant through registered post and bring copy of postal receipt on the next date of hearing.

Complainant, Sh. Rattan Lal was advised to go through the information and point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission, once he had received the requisite information along with advice to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order was sent to him through registered post for his ready reference and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 11.03.2019 i.e. today but both the parties are failed to represent this case.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Complaint Case No.: 998 of 2018

- 4. A last and final opportunity is granted to both the parties to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **24.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered post**.

Chandigarh Date: 11.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sham Singh (9417393288, 7508078367)

S/o Sh. Jameet Singh Shop No. 33, Bali Ji Complex, Durgiana Mandir, Amritsar

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Trust Engineer, Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Improvement Trust,

Amritsar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2808 of 2018
Date of Institution:14.08.2018
Date of Decision:11.03.2019

Versus

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Nishchal Sharma (JE) (70094-77965).

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Nishchal Sharma submits a letter 10047 dated 07.03.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Sham Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that on the previous hearing held on 30.01.2019, appellant, Sh. Sham Singh was not present but an email dated 29.01.2019 was received from the appellant from email ID jpsg77@gmail.com stating that he was unable to attend hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. In that email he also demanded the requisite information from the respondent PIO. This email was taken on record.

Respondent PIO was also not present for today's hearing but two following letters were received from the respondent in the Commission which is as follows:

 Letter no. 80PS dated 04.01.2019 (Vide Diary no. 851 dated 08.01.2019) signed by the Nodal Officer (RTI) cum Town Planner, Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar through which he assigned duty to PIO-cum-Trust Engineer, Nagar Improvement Trust, Amritsar to represent this case. PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Appeal Case No.: 2808 of 2018 Date of Institution:14.08.2018

Date of Decision:11.03.2019

Letter No. 8250 dated 11.01.2019 along with copy of letter no. 7651 dated 10.12.2018 (Vide

diary no. 1361 dated 16.01.2019) showing that requisite information has already been

supplied to the appellant, Sh. Sham Singh through letter no. 7651 dated 10.12.2018.

After examining the case file, it was observed that appellant, Sh. Sham Singh was absent on the

previous hearings held on 27.11.2018 and 31.12.2018. So, a last and final opportunity is granted to

the appellant to represent his case in person along with advice to point out the deficiency, if any, in

the supplied information to the respondent with a copy to the Commission, failing to which case will be

heard and decided in his absence.

It was also observed that respondent PIO was also absent on the previous hearings held on

27.11.2018 and 31.12.2018. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear in

person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order was to him by

name through registered post. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 11.03.2019 but the

appellant to represent this case.

I am of the considered view that appellant, Sh. Sham Singh has not pointed out any 5.

deficiency in the supplied information till today. It is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the

supplied information and does not want to pursue this case further. As no cause of action is left,

hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh

Date: 11.03.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

2/2

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Ashwani Mahajan (9855593393)

87, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar

.

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Municipal Corporation Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2829 of 2018
Date of Institution:27.08.2018
Date of Decision:11.03.2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2019.
- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. After examining the case file, it is observed that both the parties were also absent on the previous hearings held on 27.11.2018, 31.12.2018 and 30.01.2019. On the last hearing held on 30.01.2019, both the parties were absent and copy of previous order dated 30.01.2019 was sent through registered post to both the parties. A last and final opportunity was granted to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person along with directions to bring proper reply/information as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. A last and final opportunity was also given to the appellant to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided in his absence. A copy of this order was sent to the Additional Commissioner, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar through registered post to compliance of this order but no response from the respondent concerned. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 11.03.2019 i.e. today but both the parties are failed to represent this case. It is presumed that appellant; Sh. Ashwani Mahajan does not want to pursue this case further. A copy of this order be sent to the Additional Commissioner, O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar by name through registered post to look into the matter for future and he is advised to make sure concerned official deal the RTI applications in time.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 2829 of 2018

Date of Institution:27.08.2018

Date of Decision:11.03.2019

- 4. In wake of above, no cause of action is left. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Date: 11.03.2019 State Information Commissioner

The Additional Commissioner (By Name)
(Regd. Post) Municipal Corporation
Jalandhar

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amit Sharma (7837634032)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Moti Lal

R/o House No. 15, Street No. 1,

New Mahindra Colony, Batala Road, Amritsar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

(Regd. Post) O/o Chairman,

Improvement Trust,

Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Improvement Trust,

Amritsar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2833 of 2018

Present:

Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2019.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Amit Sharma is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 09.03.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. This mail is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 10052 dated 07.03.2019 has been received from the respondent in the Commission vide diary no. 5208 dated 08.03.2019 states as follows:

ਊਗਤ ਹਥਾਲਾ ਤਹਿਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਦਾਸਾਆਂ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਟਰੱਸਟ ਦੀ ਟਾਊਨ ਪਲੇਨਿੰਗ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਪਿਲੀ 15-2-2019 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਪ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਐਕੂਜੀਸ਼ਨ ਸਮੇਂ ਤਿਆਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸਕਦੇ ਲਿਸਟ ਵਿਚ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਦੁਕਾਨ ਦੀ ਅਲਾਟਮੈਂਟ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ। ਪਰੰਡੂ ਫਿਰ ਮਨਯੋਗ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਹਿਤ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਜੇਕਰ ਆਪ ਐਕੂਜੀਸ਼ਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪਣੀ ਮਾਲਕੀ ਬਾਬਤ ਭੋਡ ਕਹਿਣਾ ਚਾਹੁੰਦੇ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਮਾਲਕੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਾਰੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਟਰੱਸਟ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਕਿਸੇ ਕੰਮ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ ਟਰੱਸਟ ਦੀ ਟਾਊਨ ਪਲੈਨਿੰਗ ਸਾਧਾ ਪਾਸ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੈ ਕੇ ਦੋ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਹੋਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਯੋਗ ਪਾਏ ਜਾਣ ਦੀ ਸੂਰਤ ਵਿਚ ਰੂਲਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਅਰਜੀ ਤੇ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ।

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Appeal Case No.: 2833 of 2018

4. After examining the case file, it is observed that appellant, Sh. Amit Sharma was marked

absent inadvertently in the previous order of the Commission dated 30.01.2019. Request of the

appellant is granted; a last and final opportunity is granted to the appellant to represent his case

in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which

case will be heard and decided in his absence.

5. A last and final opportunity is also granted to the respondent PIO to represent this case in

person along with directions to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated

30.01.2019.

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 24.04.2019 at 11:00 AM.

8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through registered

post.

Chandigarh

Date: 11.03.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

2/2

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sukhdev Singh (94632-28842)

S/o Sh. Banta Singh Village Dhupsari, PO Govt. Polytechnic College, Batala, District Gurdaspur

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o District Education Officer (SE), Gurdaspur

First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab,

Chandigarh Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2872 of 2018
Date of Institution:27.08.2018
Date of Decision:11.03.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Amandeep Singh (JA) along with Ms. Suman (Auditor).

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2019.
- 2. Sh. Amandeep Singh states that schools directly sent the requisite information to the appellant.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Sukhdev Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant was also absent on the previous hearings held on 27.11.2018, 31.12.2018 and 30.01.2019, a last and final opportunity was granted to the appellant vide order dated 30.01.2019 to represent his case in person to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be heard and decided in his absence. A copy of this order was sent to him through registered post and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 11.03.2019 i.e. today but the appellant failed to represent this case.
- 5. In wake of above, no cause of action is left. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 11.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (98175-94553)

(Regd. Post) S/o Ward no. 18, Street no.2, (94646-92553)

Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road,

Khanna, Dist. Ludhiana - 141401.

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

(Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Engineer,

MC, Khanna.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Regional Deputy Director,

Urban Local Road, Ludhiana.

sRespondents

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 1517 of 2018
Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ajay Kumar (JE).

ORDER

Present:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.02.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar states that he is new joining in his office and requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant as per the previous record.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh, Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that he has sent a letter regarding the deficiencies in the supplied information but no deficiency has been removed by the respondent PIO till date.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar requested for an adjournment in this case to go through the RTI application once again.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar to remove the deficiencies and supply the remaining information as per RTI application of the appellant before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to file a reply to Show Cause notice which was issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide order dated 04.02.2019, on the next date of hearing to put before the Commission.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **02.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered post</u>.

Chandigarh Date: 11.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (98175-94553)

(Regd. Post) S/o Ward no. 18, Street no.2, (94646-92553)

Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road,

Khanna, Dist. Ludhiana - 141401.

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

(Regd. Post) O/o Municipal Engineer,

MC, Khanna.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Regional Deputy Director,

Urban Local Road, Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 1518 of 2018
Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ajay Kumar (JE).

ORDER

Present:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.02.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar states that he is new joining in his office and requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant as per the previous record.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh, Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that he has sent a letter regarding the deficiencies in the supplied information but no deficiency has been removed by the respondent PIO till date.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar requested for an adjournment in this case to go through the RTI application once again.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent, Sh. Ajay Kumar to remove the deficiencies and supply the remaining information as per RTI application of the appellant before the next date of hearing. He is also directed to file a reply to Show Cause notice which was issued to the respondent PIO vide order dated 04.02.2019, on the next date of hearing to put before the Commission.
- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **02.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered post</u>.

Chandigarh Date: 11.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sadhu Ram Kusla S/o Sh. Ram Chand Bansal #138, Veer Colony, Bathinda 151005 (98140-75358) sadhuramkusla@gmail.com

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o Director, Local Govt. PB, Plot No.3, Municipal Bhawan, Dakshan Marg, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, Local Govt. PB, Plot No.3, Municipal Bhawan, Dakshan Marg, Chandigarh.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 1804 of 2018

Date of Institution:18.05.2018

Date of Decision:11.03.2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Sunita Sharma (Superintendent).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.02.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Sunita Sharma states that self declaration along with compensation cheque has already been sent to the appellant through as per the previous order of the Commission dated 04.02.2019.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Sadhu Ram Kusla is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant, Sh. Sadhu Ram Kusla was also absent on the previous hearing held on 07.01.2019 and 04.02.2019. On the hearing held on 04.02.2019, a last and final opportunity was given to the appellant to represent this case in person to clear the facts of this case and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 11.03.2019 i.e. today but the appellant failed to represent this case.
- I have gone over the contents of the reply dated 31.01.2019 in shape of a self declaration by Ms. Sunita Sharma, Superintendent-cum-PIO (General Branch), O/o Directorate, Local Govt. Department Punjab, Chandigarh, I found it satisfactory. As no cause of action is left, hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Date: 11.03.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Respondent

Sh. Gursewak Singh (98771-54347)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Shamsher Singh

R/o St. No. 8, Mahiraj Road, Dashmesh Nagar, Rampura Phul, Tehsil Phul, District Bathinda

IISII PIIUI, DISIIICI Daliiiila

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE),

Punjab, Mohali

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o DPI (SE),

Punjab, Mohali

Appeal Case No.: 2692 of 2018

Present: Sh. Akash Verma on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Rajeev Puri (SA, O/o DPI).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.02.2019.

2. Respondent, Sh. Rajeev Puri states that requisite information does not relates with DPI office.

3. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Akash Verma states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply and states that requisite information relates with DPI Office. He submits a copy of reply given by Principal, Govt. Middle School Khudaal Kalan (Mansa), states as follows:

- ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਮਿਡਲ ਸਕੂਲ ਖੁਡਾਲ ਕਲਾਂ ਦਾ ਕੰਪਲੈਕਸ ਸਕੂਲ ਉਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਸ ਹ ਸ ਬਖਸੀਵਾਲਾ (ਮਾਨਸਾ) ਸੀ। ਮਿਡਲ ਸਕੂਲ ਦੇ ਸਮੁੱਚੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਸੰਭਾਲ (ਜਿਵੇ ਕਿ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਬੁੱਕ, ਪਰਸਨਲ ਫਾਈਲ), ਕੰਪਲੈਕਸ ਸਕੂਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।
- 2। ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਹਾਜਰੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ, ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ, ਇੰਟਰਵਿਊ ਸਮੇਂ ਕਮੇਟੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਾ ਸਮੁੱਚਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੇਣ ਦੇ ਸਮਰੱਥ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਸ ਸ ਸ ਬਖਸੀਵਾਲਾ (ਮਾਨਸਾ) ਹਨ।
- 3। ਇਸ ਸਕੂਲ ਦੇ ਅਧਿਆਪਕ ਹਾਜਰੀ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਤੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਮਾਸਟਰ ਇਕਬਾਲ ਸਿੰਘ(ਡਰਾਇੰਗ ਟੀਚਰ) ਮਿਤੀ 29.12.1987 ਨੂੰ ਦੁਪਹਿਰ ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਇਸ ਸਕੂਲ ਵਿਚ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਏ ਸਨ।
- 4। ਸਕੂਲ ਦੇ ਹਾਜਰੀ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਉਹ ਦਫਤਰ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਸਿਖਿਆ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਈ-5/3(11)87-78305 ਮਿਤੀ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ 14.12.1987 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਏ ਸਨ।

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.: 2692 of 2018

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that an email

dated 11.03.2019 has been received from the email ID edose.bathinda@punjabeducation.gov.in

signed by District Education Officer (SE), Bathinda stating that dealing hand is on election duty

and cannot appear for today's hearing and requested for an adjournment.

5. Respondent PIO, Office of DPI(SE), Punjab, Mohali is directed to file a proper reply in the

shape of an affidavit as per queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application to put before

the Commission on the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case, failing to

which stern action will be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **02.04.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through **registered**

post.

Chandigarh

Date: 11.03.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

2/2